
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

249-37 (COR)
Therese M. Terlaje Relative to recognizing Marlyn T. Aguilar as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association’s Twenty-

fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending her for her contributions
to improving the lives of our island’s community.

11/9/23
10:10 a.m.

11/12/23
8:00 p.m.

11/9/23
2:18 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
11/14/2023 10:21 AM














