### I MINA 'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Therese M. Terlaje	Relative to recognizing Marlyn T. Aguilar as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-	11/9/23	11/12/23	11/9/23					
249-37 (COR)		fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending her for her contributions	10:10 a.m.	8:00 p.m.	2:18 p.m.					
		to improving the lives of our island's community.								

#### Resolution No. 249-37 (COR)

Wig 10

17

EN

Fish

TURG

TROO

Santa .

Fre to

Ellay

FERMI

For

(Undage

Ter de

Entrace

Editm

Y6

Contract

EN

MG

Tick

Luco .

Conser

TANKE

Conse

TROD

10

Sim

10

NG VIIA

10

VG All Ca

XG QUE

Introduced by: \_\_\_\_\_\_Therese M. Terlaje Chris Darnett Frank Blas, Jr Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes

William A. Parkinson William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague



西流

ales a

TIER

(China)

133 TO ANY

Dan

(JURGO

and the second

DEALD A

Em?

nizerre

PATTA

The second

PATT

Di

1.50

BRAILE,

(DATT)

The state

1. pm

1 ann

intrees.

יללח

O MAN

O)

0)

Relative to recognizing Marlyn T. Aguilar as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending her for her contributions to improving the lives of our island's community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, in May 1994, Marlyn T. Aguilar earned her Bachelor of Arts degree in History and Pre-Medicine at the University of Hawai'i; and in May 1997, she received her Master of Public Health degree at the University of Hawai'i; and

WHEREAS, Marlyn went on to further her education earning her Juris Doctor at the William S. Richardson School of Law - University of Hawai'i in May 2006, and also obtaining an Environmental Law Certificate; and

WHEREAS, in May 2014, Marlyn earned her Master of Laws at Georgetown University Law Center with a Specialization in Cyber and Privacy Law; and

WHEREAS, Marlyn then began her professional career serving as a Law Clerk with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region Nine (9), Office of Regional Counsel in San Francisco, California; and

WHEREAS, in 2007, Marlyn then moved to Washington, D.C. and continued her career with the USEPA Office of Information Analysis and Access working as a Program Analyst/Project Officer until 2016; and from 2008 to 2009, she also worked as an Attorney Advisor Detail - Presidential Management Fellow Rotational Assignment in the USEPA, Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance; and in July 2016, she served as the Deputy Privacy Officer/Special Assistant, USEPA Office of Information Security and Privacy; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, Marlyn held a position with Rising Sun Advisors, LLC serving as the Director of Privacy and Risk Compliance until 2020; and WHEREAS, in May 2020, Marlyn moved back to Guam and served as an Assistant Attorney General at the Office of the Attorney General of Guam; and

WHEREAS, after her extensive career with the USEPA and the Office of the Attorney General of Guam, Marlyn now serves as the Chief Public Health Officer/Acting Chief Executive Officer with the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services overseeing and administering the programs and services of the Division of Public Health; and

WHEREAS, Marlyn's extensive career in the federal and local government, as well as in the private sector, further highlights her dedication to meet our island of Guam's community health needs by coordinating our local governmental agencies and the private medical industries; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Marlyn T. Aguilar as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commend her for her contributions to improving the lives of our island's community; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Marlyn T. Aguilar; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga' Inagan Guahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 9TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

10 mont CENTRY C Control (O Sin . . THERESE M. TERLAJE CHRIS BARNETT XO (PAIN) Chairperson, Committee on Rules Speaker Tilles Ø) in the Õ 102 MIL (Data) AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary DA-T ETT ND AM (STAIL)

### *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

### Resolution No. 249-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Therese M. Terlaje Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague

Relative to recognizing Marlyn T. Aguilar as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24<sup>th</sup>) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending her for her contributions to improving the lives of our island's community.

# 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

2 MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, in May 1994, Marlyn T. Aguilar earned her Bachelor of Arts degree in History and Pre-Medicine at the University of Hawai'i; and in May 1997, she received her Master of Public Health degree at the University of Hawai'i; and WHEREAS, Marlyn went on to further her education earning her Juris Doctor
 at the William S. Richardson School of Law - University of Hawai'i in May 2006, and
 also obtaining an Environmental Law Certificate; and

WHEREAS, in May 2014, Marlyn earned her Master of Laws at Georgetown
University Law Center with a Specialization in Cyber and Privacy Law; and

6 WHEREAS, Marlyn then began her professional career serving as a Law Clerk
7 with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region Nine (9),
8 Office of Regional Counsel in San Francisco, California; and

9 WHEREAS, in 2007, Marlyn then moved to Washington, D.C. and continued 10 her career with the USEPA Office of Information Analysis and Access working as a 11 Program Analyst/Project Officer until 2016; and from 2008 to 2009, she also worked 12 as an Attorney Advisor Detail - Presidential Management Fellow Rotational 13 Assignment in the USEPA, Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance; and in 14 July 2016, she served as the Deputy Privacy Officer/Special Assistant, USEPA Office 15 of Information Security and Privacy; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, Marlyn held a position with *Rising Sun Advisors, LLC*serving as the Director of Privacy and Risk Compliance until 2020; and

WHEREAS, in May 2020, Marlyn moved back to Guam and served as an
Assistant Attorney General at the Office of the Attorney General of Guam; and

WHEREAS, after her extensive career with the USEPA and the Office of the Attorney General of Guam, Marlyn now serves as the Chief Public Health Officer/Acting Chief Executive Officer with the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services overseeing and administering the programs and services of the Division of Public Health; and

WHEREAS, Marlyn's extensive career in the federal and local government, as well as in the private sector, further highlights her dedication to meet our island of Guam's community health needs by coordinating our local governmental agencies and
 the private medical industries; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize Marlyn T. Aguilar as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24<sup>th</sup>) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commend her for her contributions to improving the lives of our island's community; and be it further

9 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 10 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 11 the same be thereafter transmitted to Marlyn T. Aguilar; and to the Honorable Lourdes 12 A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLA

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Speaker

Legislative Secretary



**COMMITTEE ON RULES** 

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37<sup>th</sup> Guam Legislature

### **COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET**

**Resolution No. 249-37 (COR)** – Therese M. Terlaje. – "Relative to recognizing Marlyn T. Aguilar as a guest speaker at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24<sup>th</sup>) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending her for her contributions to improving the lives of our island's community."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	E-Vote	11/9/23	x		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	E-Vote	11/9/23	x		
<b>Speaker Therese M. Terlaje</b> Member	TMT	11/9/23	X		
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	E-Vote	11/9/23	X		
<b>Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton</b> Member	E-Vote	11/9/23	X		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member					
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member					
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member					
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member					
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member					
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member	E-Vote	11/9/23	X		
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	E-Vote	11/9/23	X		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: There M. Tulin					
Staff Contact Person: MARIE CRUZ					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
Certified Returned					
Name: Marie Crisostomo					
Date: November 9, 2023 at 2:18 p.m.					-
Notes:					



## Office of the Speaker THERESE M. TERLAJE

*I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan* | 37th Guam Legislature Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture

November 9, 2023

#### **MEMORANDUM**

To: All Senators, Stakeholders

From: Speaker Therese M. Terlaje TMT

Subject: Notice of Presentation - Resolution Nos. 243-37 (COR), 244-37 (COR), 246-37 (COR), and 249-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of Resolution Nos. 243-37 (COR), 244-37 (COR), 246-37 (COR), and 249-37 (COR) - "Relative to recognizing the guest speakers at the Guam Diabetes Association's Twenty-fourth (24th) Annual Diabetes Conference on November 12, 2023; and commending them for their contributions to improving the lives of our island's community,"

- Dr. Maria Amira C. Salvador
- Dr. Jose Protacio D. Marcia
- Dr. Evangelyn Grace M. Matias
- Marlyn T. Aguilar

The Legislative Resolutions will be presented on Sunday, November 12, 2023, at 8:00 a.m., at the Guam Hilton Resort & Spa, Tumon.

We look forward to your participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'

Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910 Tel: (671) 472-3586 | Email: senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com | www.senatorterlaje.com \*For transmittal of official Messages & Communications to the Guam Legislature to be distributed to all Senators, please send to: speaker@guamlegislature.org

1